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SRt G, RAMACHANDRAN: Tam | @l & yaoole gl WS &

putting it. Is it not ne:essary that we should have from the Government side a positive assurance that these urgent matters will be most carefully attended to?

Sarr A, M. THOMAS: These matters are carefully attended to, At every stage we discuss the matter with the various State Governments and then we advise them to start as many fair price shops as are warranted and that is why, having regard to the figures that I have given, during the last three months the number of fair price shops has gone up by 28 per cent, and T {hink thsf wmaore {haa 77000 fair price shops are functioning throughout the country now. It is not a small
. figure ang I think the inference that has been drawn by the hon. Member is not correct.
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t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
R. S. Khandekar.

+{ ] Hindj transliteration.
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+[SUGAR PRODUCTION

+g1 [ SERt V. M. CHORDIA:
" Surr R. S, KHANDEKAR:
Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) what target was fixed criginal-
ly for the year 1963-64 season for the production of sugar;

(b) how much sugar has actually been produced so far and how much remains to be produced; and

(c) whether the production is short of the target and if 80, what are the reasons therefor?}

)

Tae MINISTER or STATE 1N Tne MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRICUL-TURE (SHrr A, M, TaOMAS): (a)
The target based on requirements was 33 lakh tonnes.

(b) The production up to 15th April, 1964 has been 24-04 lakhs tonnes. It is not possible to give any definite figure of production for the remaining period of the season.

(c) Yes, Sir. This is mainly due to large-scale diversion of sugar-cane to gur and khandsari manufacture despite regulatory measures taken to reduce such diversion; continued high prices of gur and damage done to the crop by the cold spell also helped to reduce sugar production.
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Serr R. S. KHANDEKAR: May I know, Sir, the steps that the Government propose to take to meet this shortage angd supply sugar to consumers according to their needs?

SHRI A. M, THOMAS: Sir, we have to work within our availability. That is why we had reluctantly to reduce the quota of States by 5 per cent. We hope no further reduction would be necessary and that with the 5 per cent, reduction we would be able to manage for the remaining period of the year.

Surt R. S. KHANDEKAR: May 1 know, Sir, if it is not a fact that the sugar mills do not produce sugar deliberately in order to create shortage so that they may get more advantages?

SHrt A, M. THOMAS: That is not

correct.

Sarr MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
May I know, Sir, whether the Government have decided to increase the capacity of sugar production and, it so, by how much, and whether any names of societies have been recommended for issue of licences when they would

1 go into production?
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Surr A, M, THOMAS: Our idea is to issue further licences for sugar
-factories to the extent of 5 to 7 lakh tonnes, In fact, the Screening Committee has more or less finalised its work and the recommendations would go to the Licensing Committee.

SHRT ARJUN ARORA: May I know,
Sir, whether the Government has considered the advisability of procurement of khansari sugar ang its controlled distribution to fill up the gap? T ‘

Surt A, M. THOMAS: Sir, after all the production of khandsari sugar
.comes roughly to 3 lakhs tonnes or so, and it is mainly produced in the State of UP. We have put a ban on the export of khandsari sugar to the other parts of the country. In fact, e supply of sugar per month to U.P. comes to below 20,000 tonnes, It is because of the supply of jaggery and khandsari that they are able to manage. We do not propose to put control on the production of khardsari.
" Smmt SITARAM JAIPURIA: If
I have heard the hon. Minister correctly, he said that the target of requirement was 33 lakh tonnes. So far as my knowledge goes—and the entire House will agree with me—it was the target of production and not the target of requirements bscause targets are always fixed according to production and not according to the Tequirements of the country, Will the hon, Minister say whether it was the target of production or target of requirements? If it was the target of production, why was the target not achieved?

SarpAR SWARAN
‘not see any difference. The targets of production and targets of requirements generally are interchangeable and should be interchangeable, Masy-
be, if we cannot produce enough, to that extent we have to be content with some shortfall. T am not clear as to what the hon, Member is trying to argue. Himself being in the sugar

SINGH: 1 do
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industry, if the hon, Member knows something more, he should come out clearly rather than putting it in a circuitous way. :

Surr C. D. PANDE: The hon, Minister has just said that since U.P, produced khandsari and jaggery, the quota of sugar for that State is fixed lower than those of other States. May I know, Sir, from him if jaggery and khandsari are really substitutes for sugar? Since sugar is given through rationing and control, everybody wants sugar and not khandsari, Khandsari is sold outside U.P.

SarpaAr SWARAN SINGH: It is correct that part of the khandsari that is made in U.P, is algo sold outside.
But we thought that U.P. being a large State and also surplus both in gur and KkKhandsari, they are also accustomed to take considerable quantity of khandsarj and also gur. The qguota that had been given to U.P. was based upon tie off-take during a period when the supply position was rather easy, This is

an additional circumstance that my colleague has mentioned that it is a matter of further help for them.
Actually the quota of sugar that is given to them is based on rational consideration even outside the availability of khandsari.

SHr1 B. K, GAIKWAD: May I know,
Sir, the number of sugar factories which have already been closed for want of sugar-cane ang if that is so, what action Government is going to take in the matter?

Surr A. M. THOMAS: Out of 198 sugar factories, 150 factories have closed down. Only 43 factorieg are now working. It depends upon the availability of sugar-cane. By February, March and April, in fact, sugar factories start closing down,

Surr LOKANATH MISRA: Sir, the hon. Minister said that the production target and the necessity of sugar are interchangeable. May I know_ Sir, if it requires a lot of intelligence to understand that if the production ‘
capacity is less than the requirement, then there is a shortage in the country? Would the Minister kindly reply? s

Surr A. M. THOMAS: There is no shortage of production capacity. The capacity comes to more than 28 lakh tonnes. With 26 lakh tonnes installed capacity we produced in the year
1960-61 30 lakh tonnes. There is no
question of want of installed capacity.

Surr SANTOKH SINGH: May I know, Sir, how are we going to account for the shortage of alcohol

[ RAJYA SABHA]

which is determined on the availability of molasses which is produced from sugar since the alcohol-based industries are heavily suffering from shortage of molasses?

Surr A. M, THOMAS: There has been a shortage in the supply of molasses but that cannot be helped.

Surt FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: Is the hon, Minister aware that khandsari is a wvery important cottage industry in U.P. spread over g large area and that due to the unhelpful policy of the Government recently it has suffered 5 great deal?

SarpAR SWARAN SINGH:: 1 do not accept that. Qur attitude is not at all unhelpful. In fact, if the hon, Member hac been seeing the prices at which Yhamdsari is quoted even in U.P., he will be convinced that the prevailing price is pretty reasonable.
If anything, it is on the high side.
So there is no question of any unhelp-
fu] attitude.

Surr ARJUN ARORA: May I know,
Sir, if the Government will examine the advisability of revision of quota of crystal sugar to U.P, and ensure that the citizens of U.P. get at least that amount of sugar per capite as is given to other States?

Smrr A, M. THOMAS: It is not possible to revise the quota. As my senior colleague has indicated Sir, we have allocated these quotas based on situation was rather easy. So it is not possible to revise the quota now.
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+[DERAILMENT O® WAGONs AT KusamT

*62 Surt RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of RAiLwAYs be pleased tostate: ,

(a) whether it is a fact that ten wagong of a goods train got derailed recently at Kushmi Station on the North Eastern Raijlway;

(b) if so, what was the cause of derailment; and

(¢) the total number of derailments-
so far occurred in the year 1964 and the names of the Railways on which they occurred?]

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1w THE MINISTRY oF RAILWAYS (Sux1
S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) On 26th
March =~ 1964, while No, 908 Down
Express Goods was entering Kushmi station yarq of N. E Railway, nine wagons derailed.

(b) The accident was due to ‘Failure of Mechanical equipment.’

(¢) A statement is
Table of the House.

laig on the

STATEMENT

During the period from 1st January, 1964 to 31st March, 1964 there

the consumption when the sugar |

1+ [ ] English translation.

